01-22-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1594 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102343099 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Benteler Automotive Corporation Foothill Capital Corporation Internal 1-14-03 Address: □ Association Street Address: 50 Monroe Ave., N.W., Suite 500 Individual(s) Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Grand RapidsState: MI Zio: 49503-2643 Corporation-State ☐ Other _____ Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association___ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖳 Yes 🎇 No General Partnership__ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership __ Corporation-State Delaware □ Assignment Change of Name Other_ Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other Release of Trademark Security representative designation is attached: A Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Agreement 08/08/2002 Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,079,650 A. Trademark Application No.(s) N/A ☐ Yes 🍱 No Additional number(s) attached 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Alan C. Schwartz Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_40 Internal Address: Miller, Johnson, Snell & ★ Enclosed Cummiskey, P.L.C. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: P.O. Box 306 Street Address:___ 250 Monroe, N.W., Suite 800 Zip: 49501-030 Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Grand Rapid State:___ DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

01/21/2003 LMUELLER 00000286 207965Q

40.00 DP

Name of Person Signing

01 FC:8521

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

Signature

Date

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE is made as of this _8th day of August, 2002 by Foothill Capital Corporation, as collateral agent ("Collateral Agent") in favor of Benteler Automotive Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Benteler").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates and extinguishes all liens, security interests and other interests established pursuant to that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of March 22, 2000 by Benteler in favor of Collateral Agent, including those upon and in the trademarks listed on Exhibit A.

This Release shall be binding upon Collateral Agent's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

> FOOTHILL CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent

By Douglas Tindle

Name Douglas Tindle

Title Vice President

1989.037

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

	Trademark	Federal Registration Number	Registration Date
BENCHM	ARC	2,079,650	07/15/1997

RECORDED: 01/14/2003

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002652 FRAME: 0951